
IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION

Date and Time :- Thursday, 19 December 2019 at 1.30 p.m.
Venue:- Town Hall, Moorgate Street, Rotherham.
Membership:- Councillors Atkin, Buckley, B. Cutts, Elliot, Jepson, 

Jones, Khan, Mallinder (Chair), McNeely, Reeder, 
Rushforth, Sansome, Sheppard, Taylor, Tweed (Vice-
Chair), Julie Turner, Whysall and Wyatt.

Co-opted Members:- Mrs. W. Birch and Mrs. M. Jacques.

This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s 
website. The items which will be discussed are described on the agenda below and 
there are reports attached which give more details.

Rotherham Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting 
should inform the Chair or Governance Advisor of their intentions prior to the 
meeting.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence 

To receive the apologies of any Member who is unable to attend the meeting.

2. Declarations of Interest 

To receive declarations of interest from Members in respect of items listed on 
the agenda.

3. Questions from members of the public and the press 

To receive questions relating to items of business on the agenda from 
members of the public or press who are present at the meeting.

4. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of any part of the agenda.

5. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 24th October, 2019 (Pages 1 - 4)

To consider and approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24th 
October, 2019 as a true and correct record of the proceedings. 

 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


6. Communications 

To receive communications from the Chair in respect of matters within the 
Commission’s remit and work programme.

For Discussion/Decision

7. Dignity - Evaluation of Extended Hours Pilot (Pages 5 - 23)
To consider a paper reporting on the recent pilot project for extended hours for 
burial services.  Progress on a number of performance measures is also 
included within the report.

8. Work Programme - Update (Pages 24 - 30)
To consider a presentation summarising progress with the work programme 
during the year to date and forthcoming items for the remainder of 2019-20.

For Information/Monitoring

9. Outcomes from Workshop on Council Plan Performance Indicators 
(Pages 31 - 36)
To consider a briefing providing information on issues discussed in respect of 
performance measures in the Council Plan at a recent workshop with Scrutiny 
Members.

10. Outcomes from Workshop on Area Housing Panels Review 
(Pages 37 - 39)
To consider a briefing outlining the outcomes from a recent workshop with
Scrutiny Members in respect of emerging proposals for Area Housing Panels.

11. Urgent Business 

To consider any item which the Chair is of the opinion should be considered as 
a matter of urgency.

12. Date and time of the next meeting 

The next meeting of the Improving Places Select Commission will take place 
on Thursday 6th February, 2020 commencing at 1:30pm in Rotherham Town 
Hall.

SHARON KEMP
Chief Executive



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION- 24/10/19

IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION
Thursday, 24th October, 2019

Present:- Councillor Mallinder (in the Chair); Councillors Atkin, Birch, Buckley, 
B. Cutts, Jacques, Jepson, Jones, Reeder, Sansome, Taylor, Tweed and Wyatt and 
co-optee Mary Jacques, RotherFed.

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Elliot, McNeely, Sheppard 
and Whysall. 

The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed at:- 
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

26.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

27.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no agenda items requiring the exclusion of the press or 
members of the public from the meeting.

28.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS 

There were no questions from members of the public or press.

29.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 19TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2019. 

In respect of Minute 18, (Minutes of the previous meeting held on 25th 
July, 2019) the information requested regarding the Evaluation Time for 
Action Initiative had not been received. The Governance Advisor would 
contact the Assistant Director for clarification.

Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th 
September 2019 be approved as a correct record.

30.   COMMUNICATIONS 

The Chair put on record her thanks to Christine Majer for her work in 
supporting the Select Commission.

31.   ALLOTMENTS SELF-MANAGEMENT - UPDATE 

The Chair of the Rotherham Allotments Alliance Board, Cllr Brian Steele 
introduced the briefing paper along with the Cabinet Member for Waste, 
Roads and Community Safety, Cllr Hoddinott.

The Cabinet and Commissioners’ Decision Making Meeting on the July 9, 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 24/10/19

2018 agreed to recommend to the Council the transfer of Council-owned 
allotments to a new borough wide self-management body. 

Officers have been working with the Rotherham and District Allotment 
Association (RADAA) as the main umbrella organisation for Rotherham’s 
Allotment Community. Work was also undertaken to examine if there were 
similar operating models adopted by other Local Authorities.

Following early discussions with RADAA representatives, Co-operatives 
UK were employed from August 2018 to help register a new Community 
Benefits Society to be known as Rotherham Allotments Alliance Ltd 
(RAA). 

The RAA Board was established in January 2019 and RAA became a 
legal entity on April 2, 2019. Of the Board’s eight members, three were 
RADAA representatives and two were Borough Councillors: Cllr Steele 
and Cllr Hoddinott. The requirement for two Councillors (o
[...]
t Commission will take 
place on 19th December, commencing at 1.30pm in Rotherham Town Hall.

Page 4



Public Report
Improving Places Select Commission

Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting
Improving Places Select Commission – 19 December 2019

Report Title
Burials pilot evaluation and update report on the agreement between Dignity Funerals Ltd 
and Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council.

Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan? 
No

Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report
Paul Woodcock, Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment

Report Author(s)
Louise Sennitt louise.sennitt@rotherham.gov.uk 

Ward(s) Affected
Borough-Wide 

Report Summary
This report has been requested to provide feedback on the pilot Out of Hours Burial 
Service which was trialled between April and September 2019 by the Council and Dignity.  

The report also provides an update, by exception, on progress against the performance 
management framework which monitors the Council’s contract with Dignity for the delivery 
of bereavement services.

Recommendations
1. That Members note the content of this report.

List of Appendices Included
Appendix 1 Report on the result of the Out of Hours Pilot. 
Appendix 2 Equality Screening Assessment. 

Background Papers
Minutes of the Improving Places Select Commission meeting held on 6th June 2019. 

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel
None

Council Approval Required
No

Exempt from the Press and Public
No

Page 5 Agenda Item 7



Burials Pilot Evaluation and update report on the Agreement between Dignity 
Funerals Ltd and Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council.
 
1. Background

1.1 At the Improving Places Selection Commission meeting of 6th June 2019, 
Members requested that officers provide feedback on the pilot Out of Hours Burial 
Service which was trialled between April and September 2019 by the Council and 
Dignity.  The pilot was intended to trial extended hours for burials at Herringthorpe 
Cemetery, with the aim of better serving the needs of the Muslim faith community.

1.2 The report also provides an update, by exception, on progress against the 
performance management framework. 

2. Key Issues

BURIALS PILOT

2.1 The report on the pilot is contained at Appendix 1.  In summary, the key findings 
are in the following section:

2.2 The report concludes that the pilot was largely a success, particularly in relation to 
better delivery of the Council’s commitment to the Public Sector Equality duty:

 77% of respondents consider the pilot made a reasonable adjustment to 
meet community, religious and cultural needs.  

 71% of respondents consider the pilot had a positive impact on community 
relations. 

2.3 Demand for the service was relatively low during the first 6 months.  Further 
research is required to assess the likely speed and volume of growth in demand in 
future.

2.4 Further research is also needed to assess implications in relation to the following 
issues:

 Whilst there was no change to the fee charged for burials that took place 
between 5pm and 6:30pm, there is a need to give further consideration as to 
whether this fee is comparable with other areas and if it is acceptable under 
the terms of the Public Sector Equality Duty. 

 Although the delivery of the pilot has achieved significant support from the 
community, further work is needed to manage the impact on staff delivering 
the service. 

2.5 The findings will be given further consideration by the internal working group at the 
next meeting in January 2020. 

Page 6



PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK

2.6 There are 47 Key Performance Targets which have been met (green).

2.7 Key Performance Targets not met (red) are:

KPT 9.1 The provision of environmentally friendly burial options.  Initial 
investigations into a potential location were carried out.  A consultation exercise 
would be required to assess likely take up and this will be schedul
[...]
out of hours’ service to enable short notice burials to take place after 3pm in 
Rotherham.  

The pilot aimed to make a reasonable adjustment to the bereavement service to 
address the concerns raised by the Muslim community and to improve the offering to 
any other service user who wished to bury up until 6.30pm in East Herringthorpe 
cemetery.

This report provides a high level overview of the findings from the post pilot survey 
which was conducted with key stakeholders between the period 20th November, 
2019 and 6th December, 2019 in order to understand whether the main aims of the 
pilot had been achieved.  

Page 11



Appendix 1 – Pilot to extend the latest time of burial 
– Consultation Analysis Report

3

Background

About the Public Sector Equality Duty:  Under the terms of the Public Sector 
Equality Duty, the Council has a responsibility to ensure that in the exercise of the 
Council’s functions, that services will have due regard to the need to:

 Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other 
conduct prohibited by the Act.

 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not.

 Foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic 
and those who do not.

These are sometimes referred to as the three aims or arms of the general equality 
duty. The Act explains that having due regard for advancing equality involves:

 Removing or minimising disadvantages suffered by people due to their 
protected characteristics.

 Taking steps to meet the needs of people from protected groups where these 
are different from the needs of other people.

 Encouraging people from protected groups to participate in public life or in 
other activities where their participation is disproportionately low.

About Muslim Burial Traditions:  Members of the Muslim community, for faith and 
cultural reasons, bury as soon as possible after a death.  The community had 
expressed conc
[...]
Dignity Funerals Ltd and 
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough 
Council.

If relates to a Cabinet, key delegated officer 
decision, Council, other committee or a 
significant operational decision – report date 
and date sent for publication 

Improving Places Select 
Commission report for meeting on  
19.12.2019

Sent for publication on 11.12.2019

Date screening sent to Performance, 
Intelligence and Improvement
equality@rotherham.gov.uk 

22.11.2019

Page 23

mailto:equality@rotherham.gov.uk
mailto:equality@rotherham.gov.uk


Improving Places 

Select Commission

Work Programme Update

2019-20

P
age 24

A
genda Item

 8



Improving Places Select Commission

Year to Date

• Dignity Bereavement Services 

- annual report and performance/pilot and KPI progress

• Thriving Neighbourhoods 

- delivery of the Thriving Neighbourhoods Strategy 

and the Neighbourhood Working model

• Enforcement Contract - Kingdom/Doncaster MBC

• Home to School Transport

- implementation new Home to School Transport Policy

P
age 25



Improving Places Select Commission

Year to Date

• Rotherham Employment and Skills Strategy

• Council Plan Performance Measures Workshop

- focus exception reporting Priorities 3 and 4

• Area Housing Panels Review Workshop 

• Allotments Self-Management – Update

• Impact of Traffic from Waleswood Caravan Park 

- initial

P
age 26



Improving Places Select Commission
Coming up in early 2020

• Major Incident Plan

• Impact of CCTV Project

• Progress – Vehicle Immobilisation

• Public Spaces Protection Order

- Fitzwilliam Road area

P
age 27



Improving Places Select Commission

To go forward into 2020-21 

• Employment and Skills Strategy

• Allotments Self-Management – Update

• Impact of Waleswood Developments

• Learning from Modern Methods of 

Construction Pilot Project (from OSMB)

P
age 28



Improving Places Select Commission

To go forward into 2020-21 continued

• Homelessness and Rough Sleeper 

Prevention Strategy

• Housing – possibly repairs/maintenance

• Recycling/Environment

• Performance

P
age 29



Improving Places Select Commission

Suggestions or Questions?

P
age 30



TO: Improving Places Select Commission

DATE: 19 December 2019

LEAD 
OFFICER:

Janet Spurling
Governance Advisor, 
Assistant Chief Executive’s Directorate
01709 254421

BRIEFING
TITLE: Outcomes from Workshop on Council 

Plan Performance Indicators
1.  Background

1.1

1.2

In the new approach to scrutiny of the performance measures in the Council Plan from 
2019-20, each of the Select Commissions now maintains oversight of the performance 
measures that link in with their respective terms of reference. 

The focus will be on exception reporting based around red rated measures or ones with 
a negative direction of travel. 

2.  Key Issues 

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

For Improving Places Select Commission (IPSC) the respective measures to consider 
are those under Priority 3 A strong community in a clean, safe environment and Priority 
4 Extending opportunity, prosperity and planning for the future.  The exception is with 
measures 3.A1 to 3.A3 which relate to the work of the Safer Rotherham Partnership, 
which is scrutinised by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board (OSMB).  

A sub-group of the OSMB also considered two measures in depth during the summer, 
including 3.B2 (a) effective enforcement action taken where evidence is found a) fly 
tipping (fixed penalty notices and prosecutions).

IPSC held a workshop following its formal meeting on 19 September 2019 to discuss all 
the measures under its remit.  Comparing performance in Quarter 1 with that in Quarter 
4 identified a small number of measures that met the agreed criteria for exception 
reporting.  These were scrutinised at OSMB on 2 October 2019 and the findings are 
reported in the next section.

Queries emerged about other measures in the Council Plan at the IPSC workshop and 
these questions and the responses to them are appended to this briefing.

3.  Key Actio
[...]
ment work. 

The following officers were also in attendance to provide further information for IPSC:
 Paul Walsh, Head of Housing Operational Services
 Asim Munir, Tenant Involvement Co-ordinator
 Lyndsey Mould, Housing Operations Manager
 Jessica Sarracco, Tenant Involvement Officer

2.  Key Issues 

2.1

2.2

2.3

The briefing paper provided an overview of the following issues:
 Focus of the review and response to the consultation
 Future tenant engagement geography and offer
 Ward pilots
 Future budget arrangements
 Budget roll forward proposal
 Budget and project governances

The Head of Housing Operational Services gave a presentation highlighting key issues 
in the development of the new model. It was reiterated that the aim was to move towards 
a more agile way of engagement, which was easily recognisable to tenants whilst 
reflecting ward needs.  Three ward pilots testing different ways of working had 
commenced in September 2019.  Examples of projects were outlined to the sub-group.

The funding model from 2020-21 would be based on a base budget of £4,000, with a 
further budget top up then being applied, based upon the percentage of Council homes 

Page 37 Agenda Item 10



within the Ward, which was funded from the Housing Revenue Account (HRA). There 
was a proposal for an option to roll forward unspent budget (within a four year cycle) and 
there was scope to align/match fund from other sources. 

3.  Key Points Discussed 

3.1 The following is a summary of the main issues discussed during the workshop.

 Role of Elected Members – providing a community leadership role and ensuring 
tenants’ voice is reflected. 

 Consultation responses and how these were reflected in the emerging proposals.

 The range of options for receiving bids for funding including on line applications 
as well as more ‘traditional’ methods. Ward Housing Hubs would be flexible to 
ward needs – there would be different models of engagement, including online 
platforms, ward walkabou
[...]
ngements.

 Process for conflict resolution was discussed, particularly in two member wards.  
Any issues arising would be considered by the Cabinet Member for Housing, as 
portfolio holder and Head of Housing Operational Services, as senior officer for 
tenant involvement and associated budget. 

 Closer working with Parish/Town Councils was welcomed; however, clarification 
was sought about how this would be facilitated.

In summary, the Chair thanked the officers and Cllr Beck for the briefing and concluded 
that Members were assured by the emerging proposals to disestablish the existing Area 
Housing Panels at the end of the 2019-20 financial year and replace these with 25 Ward 
Housing Hubs. The Housing Hubs would have an annual base budget of £4,000 per 
Ward, with the remainder of the annual budget provision being allocated to Wards, 
based upon the percentage of Council homes within each Ward. 

The outline process for approval was noted as well as the proposed provision to roll the 
budget over should there be an underspend.

The timeline was also noted and that a report would be submitted to Cabinet in the near 
future. 

4.  Recommendations from the Workshop

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

That the review process undertaken and consultation feedback received to date be 
noted.

That the emerging proposals for Ward Housing Hubs and the work to be undertaken to 
test this approach be noted.

That the emerging recommendations with regard to Ward Housing Hubs, future budget 
setting and management and project governance be noted.

That the comments from the workshop be fed back to OSMB as part of its pre-decision 
scrutiny of the new proposals.

Page 39


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 24th October, 2019
	7 Dignity - Evaluation of Extended Hours Pilot
	Appendix 1 Consultation Analysis Report
	Appendix 2 Burials Pilot  Initial Equality screening Assessment form

	8 Work Programme - Update
	9 Outcomes from Workshop on Council Plan Performance Indicators
	10 Outcomes from Workshop on Area Housing Panels Review



Minutes of the meeting


IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 19/12/19

IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION
19th December, 2019

Present:- Councillor Mallinder (in the Chair); Councillors Atkin, Buckley, Jepson, 
Jones, Khan, McNeely, Sansome, Sheppard, Taylor, Tweed and Wyatt and Co-optee 
Wendy Birch, RotherFed.

Councillor Hoddinott, Cabinet Member for Waste, Roads and Community Safety, was 
also in attendance at the invitation of the Chair.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B. Cutts, Elliot, Reeder and 
Whysall and Mary Jacques, RotherFed. 

The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed at:- 
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

35.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

36.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS 

There were no members of the public or press present at the meeting.

37.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no agenda items requiring the exclusion of the press or 
members of the public from the meeting.

38.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 24TH OCTOBER, 
2019 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Improving Places Select Commission held on 24th October, 2019.

In respect of Minute No. 29 - Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th 
September 2019, information requested by Councillor Tweed regarding 
the Time for Action Initiative had been provided.

In respect of Minute No. 32 – Impact of Traffic from Waleswood 
Developments, this was covered in the agenda item on the work 
programme.

Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24th October 
2019 be approved as a correct record.

Further to Minute No. 23 from the meeting held on 19th September 2019 - 
Rotherham Employment and Skills Strategy, clarification had been sought 
on whether statistics quoted in the strategy related to people with learning 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 19/12/19

disabilities or more broadly to include people with learning difficulties.  
The statistic referred to the proportion of working age adults with learning 
disabilities in paid employment and as such was one of the Adult Social 
Care Outcomes Framework measures.  Health Select Commission 
scrutinised this suite of measures annually and any relevant information 
would be shared with Improving Places.

39.   COMMUNICATIONS 

Wendy Birch provided a brief overview of the next tenant scrutiny review 
to be undertaken by RotherFed, which would focus on Aids and 
Adaptations.  Housing Officers had delivered a presentation on the 
management and delivery of the service.  Funding arrangements were 
clarified, as RMBC funds aids and adaptations in Council housing and 
those in private homes are funded through a government grant.  Officers 
took away further questions for a response to be provided at the next 
meeting in January.

Issues for consideration in the review included:
 Publicity
 Capacity and resources
 Service Standards Policy, which had been under review
 Process
 Waiting times

Initial feedback regarding publicity had shown that Rotherham was in line 
with other local authorities and one suggestion would be to have leaflets 
to enable people to self-refer.

Members were also informed about RotherFed’s Digital Champions 
scheme whereby volunteers and a part-time worker go into community 
groups and libraries to show people how to get on line and to use on-line 
services so that they are able to contact and feed in to the Council.  
Further information about the scheme would be shared with Members.

40.   DIGNITY - EVALUATION OF EXTENDED HOURS PILOT 

Following scrutiny of the Annual Report from Dignity at the meeting of 
Improving Places on 6th June 2019, Members discussed a progress 
update on the performance measures that had been rated as red or 
amber.  As requested, officers also provided detailed feedback on the 
pilot Out of Hours Burial Service which was trialled between April and 
September 2019 by the Council and Dignity to enable short notice burials 
after 3pm in Rotherham.  The pilot aimed to make a reasonable 
adjustment to the bereavement service to address concerns raised by the 
Muslim community and to improve the offer to other service users who 
wished to have a burial up until 6.30pm at East Herringthorpe cemetery. 



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 19/12/19

In terms of the performance measures, progress had continued with only 
two measures/targets still rated as red and of the five measures rated as 
amber, three had progressed.  Plans to address the issues in the 
remaining two measures were in place but no definite timescales.  
Regarding provision of environmentally friendly burial options, a 
consultation exercise would be required to assess likely take up.  This 
would be scheduled into the action plan for 2020, although the current 
focus was on expansion of cemeteries, where additional burial space was 
most required.  In relation to secure storage for registers and records, 
Dignity had allocated funding for a safe and identified a supplier, with 
delivery dates pending.  

Repair work had commenced to the wall at Maltby Cemetery and to 
Haugh Road Cemetery Gates on 6th December 2019 and was due to be 
completed in 45 days, with contingency built in for bad weather.

The extended hours pilot was largely successful, particularly in relation to 
better delivery of the Council’s commitment to the Public Sector Equality 
Duty. 21 burials had taken place, mainly within the earlier additional 
timeslots. Registrars had completed the requisite short notice forms and 
all funerals had gone as planned and as hoped.  77% of respondents 
considered the pilot made a reasonable adjustment to meet community, 
religious and cultural needs and 71% viewed it as having a positive 
impact on community relations.  Further research was deemed necessary 
on a number of issues - likely speed and volume of growth in demand in 
future; fees charged for burials between 5pm and 6:30pm; and how to 
manage the impact of the registration process on staff delivering the 
service.  

The findings would be given further consideration by the internal working 
group at its next meeting in January 2020, followed by a meeting with 
Dignity in February before any final decision was made on future out of 
hours provision.  An initial equality screening for the pilot had been 
included with the report and a full equality analysis would be completed 
before April 2020.

Clarification was sought by Members regarding out of hours fees as there 
seemed to be contradictory information and anecdotal reports varied 
regarding the fee.  The out of hours fee (£428) had always been in place 
for bank holidays and weekends as Dignity were charged a fee by the 
contractor for grounds maintenance and had to pay security and their own 
staff.  The fee had not changed but with the pilot it had become more 
apparent as it applied from 5-6:30pm.  It was observed that Sheffield did 
not charge an out of hours fee.  Fees would be looked at as part of the 
benchmarking work taking place and with regard to the renewal of the 
grounds maintenance contract. They needed to be proportionate and not 
discriminatory. 

A question was raised as to whether there was a way of trying to facilitate 
information sharing more directly between the hospital, Coroner, 
Registrars and Dignity rather than through the bereaved family.  It was 



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 19/12/19

confirmed new processes were being introduced from April 2020 between 
the hospital and Registrars, who were working with the Medical Examiner 
on out of hours provision and thus the link with the hospital would come 
naturally.  Officers were working on a process guide as certain things on a 
death certificate did have a longer process and this would help people in 
this very difficult period.  Members requested feedback from the meeting 
with the Medical Examiner.

Other issues explored were:

 Availability of data on take up of the pilot from people outside 
Rotherham centre 
- Funeral services may have been held locally followed by 
cremation at East Herringthorpe cemetery.  Such data had not 
been requested but might potentially be obtained from Funeral 
Directors.

 Budget for light fittings
- This was the Council’s responsibility and money was in the 
budget for the following year.

 Progress in addressing the issue with waterlogging on one site
- Hard core had been put down and attempts to redirect the water 
but this had not fully resolved the problem. A topographical survey 
was planned to try and find a solution.

 Lengths of graves and pathways between graves
- Graves were always seven feet long but sometimes issues arose 
due to placement of kerb sets by the stonemasons. There was 
awareness of this as an issue and dialogue would take place with 
all stakeholders.

 Possibility of allowing the use of wooden kerb sets in the future as 
at present they did not comply with the cemetery regulations. 

Officers agreed that a site visit to East Herringthorpe to see the planned 
expansion site for burials could be accommodated.

The Cabinet Member and officers were thanked for their attendance and 
the information provided.

Resolved:

1) That the information provided be noted.

2) That the decision regarding the future of the pilot and implications 
of the decision be reported back to Improving Places.



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 19/12/19

3) That arrangements be made for a Member visit to East 
Herringthorpe Cemetery.

41.   WORK PROGRAMME - UPDATE 

The Governance Advisor delivered a short presentation recapping 
scrutiny work undertaken to date in 2019-20 by Improving Places Select 
Commission and what would be coming up early in 2020.  An indication of 
what Members had already identified to come forward in 2020-21 was 
also presented.

Year to Date
 Dignity Bereavement Services - annual report and 

performance/pilot and KPI progress
 Thriving Neighbourhoods - delivery of the Thriving Neighbourhoods 

Strategy and the Neighbourhood Working model
 Enforcement Contract - Kingdom/Doncaster MBC
 Home to School Transport - implementation of new policy
 Rotherham Employment and Skills Strategy
 Council Plan Performance Measures Workshop - focus exception 

reporting Priorities 3 and 4
 Area Housing Panels Review Workshop 
 Allotments Self-Management – Update
 Initial impact of Traffic from Waleswood Caravan Park 

Coming up in early 2020
 Major Incident Plan
 Impact of CCTV Project
 Progress – Vehicle Immobilisation
 Implementation of Public Spaces Protection Order - Fitzwilliam 

Road area

To go forward into 2020-21 
 Employment and Skills Strategy
 Allotments Self-Management – Update
 Impact of Waleswood Developments
 Learning from Modern Methods of Construction Pilot (referred from 

OSMB)
 Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Prevention Strategy
 Housing – possibly repairs/maintenance
 Recycling/Environment
 Performance

Further suggestions proposed were community assets; repairs on garage 
sites; and business continuity in regard of Rotherham Town Centre 
Masterplan.  Additionally a request was made for a breakdown of how 
income from council rents was spent.

Resolved: To note the information provided.



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 19/12/19

42.   OUTCOMES FROM WORKSHOP ON COUNCIL PLAN 
PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

Improving Places held a workshop following its formal meeting on 19th 
September 2019 to discuss measures in the Council Plan under Priority 3 
A strong community in a clean, safe environment and Priority 4 Extending 
opportunity, prosperity and planning for the future.  Comparing performance 
in Quarter 1 with that for Quarter 4 of the previous year identified a small 
number of measures that met agreed criteria for exception reporting.  
These measures were scrutinised at the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board on 2nd October 2019 with the findings reported back 
to the Select Commission.

The measures in question were:
- Missed bins per 100,000 collections
- Proportion of a) licensed vehicles and b) drivers found to be 

compliant with licensing requirements 
- Number of new homes delivered during the year via direct Council 

intervention
- Number of customer contacts by service area for a) official 

complaints

A number of queries had emerged in relation to other measures in the 
Council Plan at the workshop and responses to these additional questions 
had been included in the briefing paper to provide a full response.

Discussion at the meeting ensued on the best time to undertake 
satisfaction surveys in local parks to ensure it was local people’s views 
that were captured. Differing views were expressed as to whether this 
should coincide with large events taking place in parks or be on normal 
non-event days.  It was acknowledged that events like Rotherham Show 
also provided opportunities for public engagement or consultation on 
specific issues.  RotherFed drew attention to consultation they undertake.

Officers confirmed that they were looking to introduce consistent 
mechanisms for customer surveys across the full Culture, Sport and 
Tourism service. The  service would review the processes across all sites, 
not just parks, and return with a proposal regarding future methodology 
that would have the requisite degree of independence and provide value 
for money.  Regular opportunities for feedback were important so that 
issues could be dealt with speedily and appropriately.



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 19/12/19

Resolved:

1) To note the outcomes of scrutiny at the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board on the exception report.

2) To note the responses to the questions raised at the workshop 
session.

3) To continue to scrutinise performance on relevant Council Plan 
measures under Priorities 3 and 4, with a focus on exception 
reporting.

43.   OUTCOMES FROM WORKSHOP ON AREA HOUSING PANELS 
REVIEW 

On 24 October a sub-group of Members of the Improving Places Select 
Commission undertook a focused workshop session to consider emerging 
proposals for Area Housing Panels from 2020-21.

A briefing paper provided an overview of the following issues:
 Focus of the review and response to the consultation
 Future tenant engagement geography and offer
 Ward pilots
 Future budget arrangements
 Budget roll forward proposal
 Budget and project governance

After exploring a number of issues in depth, the Chair thanked the 
Cabinet Member and officers and concluded that Members were assured 
by the emerging proposals to disestablish the existing Area Housing 
Panels at the end of the 2019-20 financial year and replace these with 25 
Ward Housing Hubs. The Housing Hubs would have an annual base 
budget of £4,000 per ward, with the remainder of the annual budget 
provision being allocated to wards, based upon the percentage of Council 
homes within each ward. 

The recommendations from the workshop were:
- That the review process undertaken and consultation feedback 

received to date be noted.
- That the emerging proposals for Ward Housing Hubs and the work 

to be undertaken to test this approach be noted.
- That the emerging recommendations with regard to Ward Housing 

Hubs, future budget setting and management and project 
governance be noted by OSMB as part of its pre-decision scrutiny 
of the new proposals.

Resolved: To note the recommendations that resulted from the workshop 
as set out in section 4 of the paper.



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 19/12/19

44.   URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of urgency.

45.   DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 

Resolved:
The next meeting of the Improving Places Select Commission will take 
place on 6th February 2020, commencing at 1.30pm in Rotherham Town 
Hall.


